FILED

2001 APR 28 P 8: 21

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 2001

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 105

(By Delegate Michael)

Passed April 23, 2001

In Effect from Passage

FILED

2001 APR 28 P 8: 20

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

H. B. 105

(BY DELEGATE MICHAEL)

[Passed April 23, 2001; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public moneys out of the treasury from the balance of moneys remaining as an unappropriated surplus balance in the state fund, general revenue, to the department of military affairs and public safety, division of corrections — correctional units, fund 0450, fiscal year 2001, organization 0608 in the amount of eight million dollars, by supplementing and amending the appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand one.

WHEREAS, It appears there now remains an unappropriated surplus balance in the state treasury which is available for appropriation during the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand one; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand one, to the department of military affairs and public safety, division of corrections — correctional units, fund 0450, fiscal year 2001, organization 0608, be supplemented and

GBUID

00 APR 28 P 8: 200 Enr. H. B. 105]

2

AIMIDRIV TRANSFORMED TANK TO A STREET TO A

1	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.
2 3	DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC SAFETY
4	62—Division of Corrections—
5	Correctional Units
6	(WV Code Chapters 25, 28, 49 and 62)
7	Fund <u>0450</u> FY <u>2001</u> Org <u>0608</u>
8 9 10	General Act- Revenue ivity Fund
11 12	 7 Huttonsville Correctional 7a Center - Surplus
13 14	15Ohio County Correctional15aFacility - Surplus
15 16	 18a Payments to Counties and/or 18b Regional Jails - Surplus 348 5,700,000
17	18c Inmate Medical Expenses - Surplus 846 1,800,000
18 19 20 21 22	The purpose of this bill is to supplement the department of military affairs and public safety, division of corrections - correctional units, fund 0450, fiscal year 2001, organization 0608, in the budget act for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand one, by adding three hundred fifty-

23 five thousand dollars to the existing appropriation for 24 Huttonsville correctional center, one hundred forty-five thousand dollars to the existing appropriation for Ohio county correctional facility, five million seven hundred thousand dollars to a new line item for payments to counties and/or regional jails, and one million eight hundred thousand dollars to a new line item for inmate medical expenses for expenditure during fiscal year two thousand one.

3

Enr. H. B. 105]

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairmán Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originating in the House. In effect from passage. lmu Clerk of the Senate Same to Sa the House of Delegates Clerk of les. Orna President of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates this the _ C The within 2001. day of Governor

4

FILED

2001 APR 28 P 8: 20

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR 4/27/01 Date_ 4! 10 pm Time____